HL02RrevD,10/97 Page 1
oscillator in the input stage with low-drop regula-
tors on the outputs reducing the output noise and
maintaining good efficiency.
The use of surface mount construction and auto-
mated manufacturing processes increase consistency
and reliability while reducing overall cost.
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CURVES

Ground Benign T
A
 = +25°C 1100 kHr
T
A
 = +70°C 20 kHr
TEMPERATURE
Specification -25 +70 °C
Operation -40 +85 °C
Storage -40 +110 °C
NOMINAL RATED RATED INPUT  CURRENT
INPUT  OUTPUT OUTPUT
VOLTAGE  VOLTAGE CURRENT NO LOAD RATED LOAD EFFICIENCY
    MODEL (VDC) (VDC)  (mA)                     (mA)                       (mA)(%)
HL02R05S05 5   5   400 70  640 62
HL02R05S12 5   12   166 70  580 69
HL02R05S15 5   15   134 70  580 69
HL02R12S05 12   5   400 40  280 60
HL02R12S12 12   12   166 40  250 67
HL02R12S15 12   15   134 40  250 67
HL02R15S05 15   5   400 30  230 58
HL02R15S12 15   12   166 30  200 67
HL02R15S15 15   15   134 30  200 67
HL02R24S05 24   5   400 15  135 62
HL02R24S12 24   12   166 15  120 67
HL02R24S15 24   15   134 15  120 67
HL02R05D12 5 ±12  ±83 70  640 62
HL02R05D15 5 ±15  ±67 70  640 62
HL02R12D12 12 ±12  ±83 40  270 62
HL02R12D15 12 ±15  ±67 40  270 62
HL02R15D12 15 ±12  ±83 30  220 61
HL02R15D15 15 ±15  ±67 30  220 61
HL02R24D12 24 ±12   ±83 15  135 62
HL02R24D15 24 ±15   ±67 15  135 62
Note: Other input to output voltages may be available. Please consult factory.
Specifications typical at T
A
 = +25°C, nominal input voltage, rated output current unless otherwise specified.